of historic contribution. This reflects a change to customer contributions received towards altering, diverting or relocating a tangible
fixed asset. These customer contributions were included as deferred income and credited on a straight-line basis to the income
statement over the estimated useful economic lives of the assets to which they related. Under IFRS 15, the revenue recognition has
been revised with the income recognised once the performance obligation (altering, diverting or relocating a tangible fixed asset) has
been completed. There is no change to the accounting for customer contributions received for connections which continues to be
recognised when the connection has been completed and the performance obligation satisfied. There were no other material changes.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies continued
(c) New IFRS accounting standards and interpretations continued

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of initial
application (1 April 2018):

IAS 18
Carrying
Amount

31 March 2018*
£m

Adjustments to Customer
Contributions (Altering,

Diverting or Relocating a
Tangible Fixed Asset)

£m

IFRS 15
Carrying
Amount

1 April 2018*
£m

Accruals and deferred income (non-current) (894) 878 (16)
Accruals and deferred income (current) (151) (20) (171)
Deferred tax (1,121) (146) (1,267)
Retained earnings 6,173 712 6,885

*  The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9.

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’
IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognised on the balance sheet by lessees, as the
distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a
financial liability to pay rentals are recognised. The only exceptions are short-term and low-value leases.

The Group will apply the standard from its mandatory adoption date of 1 April 2019. The Group intends to apply the simplified transition